

VIA SEDAR

May 25, 2023

BC Securities Commission
Alberta Securities Commission
Ontario Securities Commission
Manitoba Securities Commission
Quebec Securities Commission
The Canadian Depository for Securities
Canadian Securities Exchange

Dear Sirs/Mesdames:

Re: Idaho Champion Gold Mines Canada Inc. (the "Company")

Pursuant to Policy 9, section 9.1 - Change of Name of the Canadian Securities Exchange ("CSE"), please be advised that on May 18, 2023, the Company changed its name from "Idaho Champion Gold Mines Canada Inc." to "Champion Electric Metals Inc."

The Company announced the name change via news release dated May 25, 2023. A copy of the Certificate of Name Change evidencing the Company's name change has also been filed on SEDAR.

The CUSIP for the Company's common shares has changed to 15850F105, and the ISIN has changed to CA15850F1053.

Yours truly,

IDAHO CHAMPION GOLD MINES CANADA INC.

s/ "Helga Fairhurst"

Helga Fairhurst

Corporate Secretary